
 
 

14 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 06.03.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Roy   
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, Harrison, 
and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 6 December 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if 

any)  
   

  
6.   Pre-Application Fees - Review  (Pages 5 - 12) Sharon Bamborough 

Tel: 01732 227325 
  

7.   Environmental Protection Service Plan  (Pages 13 - 58) Nick Chapman 
Tel: 01732 227167 
  

8.   Active Travel and Net Zero 2030 Update  (Pages 59 - 64) Margaret Carr 
Tel: 01732 227341 
Emma Henshall 
Tel: 01732 227358 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 65 - 66)   
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

15 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, Griffiths, Harrison, and Raikes 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Andrews and Barnett 

 
 Cllrs. Glynnis Darrington and Dickins were also present via a virtual 

media platform that did not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
26.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   
27.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
28.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
29.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, provided an update on the services within her 
portfolio. The bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund regarding Brabourne Lakes was 
unsuccessful. It had received positive feedback, and would be altered for 
resubmission in February 2023. Investigations into beginning desilting works prior 
to the bid decision were underway. 
  
The CCTV Hub had received praise from the police for helping apprehend two 
prolific shoplifters in Sevenoaks town.  
  
The new waste collection rounds had begun successfully, despite issues at the start 
of the process, and were creating savings in time, fuel, and emissions. A report on 
the new collection rounds would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
The Lord Lieutenant of Kent would present a tree at Bradbourne Lakes to the 
Council as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy project in January.  
   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

16 
 

30.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  
 

There were none. 
  
31.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2023/24 
budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC was not immune from 
the financial challenges affecting the country therefore this budget process was 
expected to be particularly challenging.   
  
No changes had been made to future assumptions at the stage which would be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 pay 
award being higher than previously assumed and an annual savings target of 
£100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 was currently 
reported. 
  
The report presented growth and savings/additional income proposals that had 
been identified which needed to be considered. It requested further suggestions 
from Members before finalising the budget for 2023/24. Informed by the latest 
information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, it was proposed that 
the Council once again sets a balanced 10-year budget and continues to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient. 
  
The Committee considered the growth and savings/additional income proposals 
identified in Appendices E & F to the report and the Supplementary Agenda. 
Further consideration was given to possible savings by reviewing current methods 
used for the collection of refuse and recycling, such as reducing the number of 
black sacks provided for free by the Council. They further discussed the generation 
of profits from EV chargers, and heard that work was already underway in this 
respect.   
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved that: 
  
(a)  it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposals (SCIA’s 6, 7, 8, 
9, 14, and 20) and savings/additional income proposals (SCIA’s 15, 16, 17, 
and 18) identified in Appendices E & F to the report and the Supplementary 
Agenda applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and that 
  
(b)  No further income or growth proposals were identified. 

   
32.    Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2023/24  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

17 
 

The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the 
proposed fees for applications for Scrap Metal licences. They explained the fees 
were set out on a cost recovery basis, and provided the authority with the funding 
needed to administer the legislation and ensure compliance. The 5% increase in 
fees would come into effect in April 2023. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the fees as below be 
approved:  
  

Type of Application 2022/2023 
Current Fee 

2023/2024 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £507 £532 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £428 £449 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 
years) 

£309 £324 

Minor administrative change to 
licence 

£34 £36 

Variation – change of site manager £184 £193 

Variation from collector to site 
licence 

£219 £230 

Variation from site to collector 
licence 

£142 £149 

   
33.    Mill Pond Capital Works  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report, which outlined the capital work 
plan for Mill Pond, Sevenoaks. He explained that the Council were working on 
alternatives for the pond, as the pollution was likely to reoccur, but in the 
meantime the Council had a statutory duty to maintain it, as the landowner. 
  
In response to questions, he outlined some of the alternatives, such as extending 
the Thames Water culvert, and possible uses of the area. He further explained 
some of the work that had been undertaken to reduce pollution in the pond, 
including clearing out excess pipework, and installing cages to trap paper waste. 
However, he emphasised that the system had been designed to overflow into the 
pond during emergency situations, and that these measures were insufficient to 
prevent future pollution. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

18 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Mill Pond Capital 
Works plan be considered, and support for a capital bid be developed as 
part of the 2023/24 budget setting process. 

   
34.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following addition: 
  
14 March 2023 

• Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



LICENSING – PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE CHARGES REVIEW AND INTRODUCTION OF 
OTHER ADMIN FEES 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 14 March 2023  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 
Services

Status: For Decision

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet 15 March 2023 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  

(a) To replace the existing pre-application advice fees (Appendix A) with the 
proposed fees set out in Appendix B 

(b) To introduce some new admin fees included in Appendix B 

This report supports the Key Aim of:  Supporting and developing the local 
economy and providing value for money.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer: Sharon Bamborough , Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee & Cabinet: 

(a) Members are asked to approve the restructured fees for Licensing pre-
application advice 

(b) Members are asked to approve the introduction of some new smaller 
admin fees to cover the resourcing cost of providing the service  
requested

Reason for recommendation: 

(a) Having had 3 years in use, the existing fee structure for pre-application 
advice is considered too complex by officers and applicants alike, leading 
to a low take up of the service. By simplifying the fee structure it is 
hoped it will become more attractive to potential applicants and will 
encourage the officers to promote it 

(b) We need to introduce some small admin charges for services being 
increasingly requested in order to cover the resourcing cost.  

(c) his reason will be used to justify the decision is intended to be minuted 
along with the resolution. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The pre-application advice service exists to offer applicants a value-for-
money option of coming to experienced officers and being provided very 
clear advice on how to complete an application, what to apply for etc. but 
the service has been underused by applicants. Feedback indicates that this 
is due to the fee structure being perceived as too complex, leading to the 
service not being promoted by officers across the partnership as well as 
potential applicants not understanding what level of advice they need. As a 
result, there has been minimal take up of the service.  

2 By re-structuring the fees for pre-application advice it is hoped that this will 
lead to a better take up of the service. 

3 In addition to the re-structure of the officer led pre-app advice, the ‘check 
and send’ fees are to be increased as they have not been reviewed since 
introduction in 2019. This element of the service has worked well and 
applicants have used it regularly. We are also introducing a new fee for 
similar work on temporary event notices. 

4 In regard to the introduction of some new small admin charges, this has 
been driven by increasing demands on our processing team to: 

• Update / amend records with new contact details on lottery 
registrations ,  

• to raise replacement invoices in circumstances where the licence 
holder hasn’t advised on change of details but insists on having an 
invoice to pay the annual fee due   
 

Available Options 

5 To approve the amended & new charges as set out in Appendix B.  

6 To reject the proposed fees and continue to provide discretionary services 
at the existing rates. However, due to reso
[...]
ions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment 

 

 

Conclusions 

It is envisioned that if the new pre-application advice fees set out in Appendix B 
are approved, this will lead to an increase in the number of customers using the 
pre-application advice service, which is considered to be a good value option for 
those applicants who cannot afford solicitors & agents.  

In respect of the increase of fees for check and send, and the introduction of some 
other small admin charges, it is considered that resourcing costs will be better 
covered, because as a principle, Licensing should be self-financing.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices

Appendix A – existing pre-application advice charges

Appendix B – proposed new charges for pre-application advice and other admin

Background Papers

Original report to Cabinet in November 2019 to introduction pre-application 
advice charges (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 07/11/2019 19:15 
(sevenoaks.gov.uk)

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/g2374/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Nov-2019%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10&J=4
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/g2374/Public%20reports%20pack%2007th-Nov-2019%2019.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10&J=4


APPENDIX A 

Fees for Licensing pre-application advice  

Small Application- Up to one hour of advice regarding small licence 
applications,  
Excludes events – see below  

£66 

Medium Application- Up to 2 hours advice for medium size applications 
including a site visit  
Excludes event – see below 

£138 

Large Application- Up to 4 hours advice for large applications including 
multiple (if necessary) site visits  
Excludes events – see below 

£258 

Events up to 1000 capacity:  
Category A - up to 3 hours advice for extra large public events includes the 
cost of specialist officers and site visits 
 

 
£354 
 
 
 
 

E
[...]


£15.00 (incl. VAT) 

  
Other admin charges  
Upon request of licence holder, amend and re-
issue invoice for statutory annual fee  

£10.00 

Upon request of licence holder, amend contact 
details for lottery registration  

£10.00 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICE PLAN 2023/2024 

Cleaner & Greener Committee – 14th March 2023  

 

Report of: Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For Comment.

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet 16th March 2023

• Council 25th April 2023

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: Meeting a statutory duty of the council.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. McArthur

Contact Officers: Colin Alden, Ext. 7186, Nick Chapman, Ext. 7167

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Committee: 

Recommend that Cabinet approves adoption of the service plan.

Recommendation to Cabinet:

Recommend that Council approves adoption of the service plan.

Recommendation to Council:

Recommend that Council adopts the Environmental Protection Service 
Plan 2023-2024.

Reason for recommendation: This Environmental Protection Service Plan 
outlines how the Environmental Health Team intends to meet and discharge its 
statutory obligations in respect of Statutory Nuisance, Animal Welfare and 
Licensing and Environmental Permitting Regulation. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background 

1 This Service Plan details the work undertaken by the Environmental 
Protection Team. It also provides an overview of current demand on and 
performance of the team with details of service improvements and 
innovation since the dissolution of the Environmental Health Partnership 
with Dartford Borough Council in July 2021. The plan has an overview of 
future challenges, including new areas of work, areas of increased demand 
and new statutory duties. 
 

2 The Environmental Protection Team aims to improve the lives of those who 
live, work and spend their leisure time within the
[...]
genda Item 7



 
 

9 
 

• Specialist equipment for the investigation of complaints 
• The Animal Welfare Vehicle (for the collection of stray dogs) 
• Maintenance of 2 Air Quality Stations 
• Data analysis of air quality data 
• Stray dog kennelling contract 

 

3.3. Staff Development Plan 

The District Council places significant importance on the development and training of 
staff to ensure that quality services are delivered to our customers. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team Leader is responsible for ensuring that 
Environmental Protection Team Officers are appropriately qualified and receive regular 
training to maintain their level of competency and continuous professional development.   
 
The team undertakes regular training as part of team meetings to ensure that knowledge 
and interpretation of legislation and guidance is maintained. 
 
Training needs are reviewed during the annual performance appraisals and regular 1:1s. 
 
All staff maintain a training and development file containing evidence of formal 
qualifications and CPD certificates from external and internal course attended, together 
with details of agreed, planned training for the forthcoming year.  
 
Whilst some training is relatively low cost and in some cases free, there can be a 
significant cost associated with the specialist training required in areas such as acoustics, 
contaminated land, air quality, animal welfare and licensing and private water supplies.   
 

4. Current Service Demand 
The Environmental Protection Team undertake a variety of proactive and reactive 
functions on behalf of Sevenoaks District Council.   
 
These duties cover a wide range of specialist disciplines governed by varying legislation 
and our officers are required to maintain sufficient technical competencies in order to 
ensure that we adequately discharge the duties 
 
Many of the functions undertaken by the team are mandated by legislation/ statute but 
the team also undertake a number of discretion
[...]
.  
 
The NMP is treated as a voluntary, working document that is subject to review and 
change over time in response to noise monitoring and complaints.   
 
The plan is considered to be a balance between the needs of the circuit operator to 
ensure that the circuit remains a viable enterprise and the need to reduce/ minimise the 
noise impact of activities on the community of West Kingsdown.  
 
Compliance with the NMP is considered ‘best working practice’ in minimising noise 
disturbance from the circuit conducting its normal day to day activities. 
 
The NMP was fully reviewed in 2022 and officers continue to monitor compliance with 
the plan on an annual basis. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 
 

14 
 

4.2.2. Bonfire Service Requests 

Smoke from a bonfire can constitute an actionable statutory nuisance (the District 
Council has a duty to investigate such complaints) and where dark smoke is emitted 
from a fire associated with a commercial activity, may constitute an offence under the 
Clean Air Act 1991. 
 
In addition, where bonfire smoke has an unreasonable and detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality and is of a persistent or continuing nature we have 
powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 to prevent them 
from occurring. 
 
Approximately half of the bonfire service requests received by the District Council are 
about irregular/ “one off” small scale domestic bonfires often comprising green waste.  
In accordance with our enforcement policy we normally deal with such cases on an 
informal basis through the provision of advice.   
 
The remainder of bonfire service requests relate to fires on commercial/ industrial sites 
and whenever possible we will undertake robust enforcement action to prevent their 
recurrence. 
 

Category Description 2019/2020 2020/21 2021/22 
2022/23 
- Dec 

BONDOM Bonfire - Domestic 70 203 67 33 
BONOTH Bonfire - Other 43 112 62 34 
 TOTAL 113 315 129 67 

 

4.2.3. Accumulat
[...]
icer - Planning and Regulatory 
Services

Status: For information

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report updates members on the active travel 
initiatives that the District Council is engaged in, along with the funding 
opportunities that are being pursued in order to facilitate the delivery of 
specific projects, supported by the Movement Strategy (2022) and emerging 
Local Plan. It also updates members on wider Net Zero projects.

This report supports the Key Aim of: the Council’s commitments to promoting 
better active travel and achieving Net Zero 2030.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): Emma Henshall, Ext. 7358; Margaret Carr, Ext. 7341

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: 

To note this update report for information.

Reason for recommendation: Identifying opportunities for better active travel 
across the District is a key priority that can assist in reducing carbon emissions, 
improve air quality and result in positive health outcomes, as well as helping 
achieve the Council’s Net Zero 2030 commitment.

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP 

2 In January 2023 the District’s first Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) was completed covering Sevenoaks urban area. It is available 
online here:  
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3677/sevenoaks_urban_are
a_local_cycling_and_walking_infrastructure_plan. LCWIPs are a strategic 
approach to identifying cycling and walking improvements needed at the 
local level, with a view to developing local cycling and walking networks 
over the longer term. The Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP identifies 8 cycle 
routes, mapped at Appendix A, and prioritises them in terms of benefits and 
likelihood of achieving modal shift. The top 3 prioritised routes are set out 
below, along with a brief explanation of progress made thus far towards 
delivering them. 

Sevenoaks East to West Route (LCWIP route 3) 

3 Th
[...]
 
proposed Sevenoaks Quarry development (conceptually at present) to 
connect through to the Riverside Retail Park south of Otford. The route is 
mapped at Appendix A (route 6 - pink). We have successfully secured 

Page 60

Agenda Item 8

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3677/sevenoaks_urban_area_local_cycling_and_walking_infrastructure_plan
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/3677/sevenoaks_urban_area_local_cycling_and_walking_infrastructure_plan


£10,000 from Active Travel England to undertake scheme planning and 
design work in partnership with KCC. A bid for funding to deliver it was 
discussed with KCC, however the route did not meet all the criteria to make 
the final selection (this time) as, quite understandably, we need to 
undertake the scheme planning and design work first. It is expected that 
expert consultants will be appointed to undertake the scheme planning and 
design work following the proper procurement process in the coming weeks. 

Swanley Urban Area LCWIP 

6 Following on from the success of the Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP, we have 
secured a further £25,000 from Active Travel England to undertake a LCWIP 
for Swanley Urban Area in partnership with KCC. Subject to meeting 
procurement requirements it is hoped that Sustrans, the consultant that 
undertook the Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP and the custodians of the 
National Cycle Network, will be able to complete the study. Swanley suffers 
from poor air quality and also has some of the most deprived wards in the 
country, and so boosting active travel opportunities in this area is key if we 
are to tackle these issues.   

Carbon Reduction Plan 

7 The Carbon Reduction Plan is nearly complete. Laser (a group of Kent-based 
energy and carbon reduction consultants) have carried out detailed surveys 
to assess whether the Council and its assets (Argyle Road, Dunbrik, the 
leisure centres in Edenbridge and Sevenoaks) can be converted away from 
fossil fuels to more sustainable ene
[...]
 Study  

• Swanley AQMA Assessment. 

• Liability for Trees on Common Land 

• Government Resilience Framework 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Pre-Application Fees - Review
	LICENSING – PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE CHARGES REVIEW AND INTRODUCTION OF OTHER ADMIN FEES
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 14 March 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Available Options
	Preferred option
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions

	06 - APPENDIX A EXISTING PRE-APP FEES
	06 - Appendix B new pre-app fees

	7 Environmental Protection Service Plan
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SERVICE PLAN 2023/2024
	Cleaner & Greener Committee – 14th March 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	The Environmental Protection Plan is a document that sets out how several statutory and non-statutory duties will be met within the wider legal framework of the district council.
	Equality Assessment
	The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.
	Net Zero Implications


	07 - Environmental Protection Service Plan 23-24 CGAC Feb2023
	Environmental Protection Service Plan 2023/2024
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Service Aims and Objectives
	2.1.	Aim
	2.2.	Objectives
	2.3.	Links to Corporate Objectives and Plans
	2.3.1.	The Council Plan
	2.3.2.	Better Together- A Community Plan for Sevenoaks District 2022-2032

	2.4.	Current performance indicators for Environmental Protection
	2.5.	Other data reported for Environmental Protection

	3.	Structure of the Environmental Protection Team
	3.1.	Allocated Staffing Resources
	3.2.	Allocated Budget
	3.3.	Staff Development Plan

	4.	Current Service Demand
	4.1.	Seasonal Demand
	4.2.	Statutory Nuisance and Public Health Complaints
	4.2.1.	Noise Nuisances
	Categorisation
[...]
 Animal Welfare Vehicle
	7.10.	Customer Feedback
	7.11.	Website Updates

	8.	Quality Assessment
	9.	Areas for Improvement
	10.	Contact Officer
	(Back page – please include the following if you are producing a public document)



	8 Active Travel and Net Zero 2030 Update
	ACTIVE TRAVEL AND NET ZERO UPDATE
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 14 March 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Sevenoaks Urban Area LCWIP
	Sevenoaks East to West Route (LCWIP route 3)
	Sevenoaks to Otford Route (LCWIP route 1)
	Sevenoaks to Seal to Otford Route (LCWIP route 6)

	Swanley Urban Area LCWIP
	Carbon Reduction Plan
	District Emissions

	Electric Vehicle Charging Points

	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions


	9 Work Plan
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee - 14 March 2023 - Work Plan (as at 15/02/23)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, and 

Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley 
 

 Cllrs. P. Darrington and Foster were also present. 
 
Cllr. Harrison was also present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
  
35.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

36.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
   
37.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
38.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on the services within her 
portfolio. One of the Food and Safety Team Officers was leaving their role to work 
at another local authority, and recruitment for the position would begin soon. The 
team undertook 100% of all higher risk food inspections, and 129% of lower risk 
inspections in February. There had been 99 new food business registrations in 
2022/23. There had been 259 Environmental Protection service requests in 
February alone.  
  
The Car Idling Project had been completed, with 66 entries from 5 schools within 
the District. Each school had 3 prize winners, with an overall District winner who 
received an additional £50 voucher prize. All participating schools were visited, 
and four hosted assemblies by the Leader of the Council and the Environmental 
Health Manager about vehicle idling and the campaign. The Council aimed to 
present the schools with posters and banners against vehicle idling by summer. 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 14 March 2023 

2 
 

  
The Environmental Health Team would bring an options report on the Out of Hours 
Service to the Committee in the future following the overturning of the SCIA by 
Cabinet. The Food and Safety team were also considering options regarding 
charging for pre-opening advice. 
  
The Licensing Partnership achieved a majority of its key performance indicators at 
100% across 2022. A new member of staff joined the Hub Team on 1st March after 
the Partnership Board agreed to provide some additional resource. The Council’s 
Licensing Team brought a review against a problem premises within Sevenoaks 
Town for the first time, and the issue was currently resolved following a 
suspension and the imposition of stronger conditions. Aged debt was at an all-time 
low with a majority of annual fees being collected.  
  
The Council had been invited by Historic England to undertake a national pilot for 
Heritage Crime Officer training – the first local authority to do so. This would 
enable the Direct Services team to work in partnership with Historic England and 
the police to protect the District’s heritage environment. The Team also 
participated in the Kent Resilience Forum’s FloodEx exercise in Maidstone to test 
flood plans across the County. The Bradbourne Lakes National Lottery Heritage 
Fund application was resubmitted at the end of February, and the Mill Pond 
desilting works were underway. 
  
39.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
   
40.    Pre-Application Fees - Review  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which set out the proposed changes to pre-
application advice charges. The Chairman explained that the fees were being 
restructured to clarify the process and help customers understand the different 
levels of advice available. Additional fees were being brought in for assisting with 
temporary event notices, updating records for lottery registrations, and for raising 
replacement invoices when requested by licence holders, to help cover costs. 
  
The Committee discussed the report.  
  

Resolved: That  

a)    It be recommended to Cabinet that the restructured fees for Licensing 
pre-application advice be approved; and 

b)    That it be recommended to Cabinet that the introduction of some new 
smaller admin fees to cover the resourcing cost of providing the service, 
be approved. 

   
41.    Environmental Protection Service Plan  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 14 March 2023 

3 
 

 
The Chairman presented the report, which outlined the how the Environmental 
Health Team would discharge its statutory obligations with regards to Statutory 
Nuisance, Animal Welfare, and Licensing and Environmental Permitting Regulations 
for the upcoming year. The report also outlined the volume of work undertaken by 
the team, and how it had streamlined its processes with technology to cope with 
increase workloads with current resources.  
  
In response to questions, the Environmental Protection Team Leader explained 
that the team were awaiting clarification from central government on their duties 
under the Clean Air Act with regards to combatting particulate emissions from 
electric vehicles. The Officer further explained that most of the drainage issues in 
the District were the remit of sewage undertakers or the land drainage board. The 
Council helped advocate on behalf of residents but generally lacked the statutory 
powers to act.  The Committee heard that the team had previously charged for 
land searches for contaminated sites, but that changes in the Council’s software 
prevented the team from making the reports now. This was being examined as a 
possible future revenue source. The Officer clarified that most contaminated land 
sites did not meet the criteria in the Environmental Protection Act Part 2A, and 
were addressed through the planning process rather than the Environmental 
Protection Team.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that it recommends to 
Council that the Environmental Protection Service Plan 2023/24 be 
approved.  

   
42.    Active Travel and Net Zero 2030 Update  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which updated the Committee on the 
Council’s active travel initiatives. The Committee discussed the report. In response 
to questions, the Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer explained that the plans 
aimed to strike a balance between the proposed East-West Sevenoaks cycle route 
and the need for on street parking, and that different options would be presented 
at the public consultation.  
  
The Officer further explained that the £10,000 grant from Active Travel England 
was for feasibility work for the Sevenoaks to Otford cycle route, and that much of 
this would be built on previous detailed work. The most significant changes were 
likely to be related to the cost of delivering the route, due to national economic 
changes. The interconnection between Route 1 and Route 6 would help reduce 
consultancy costs. The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) took 
into account all planned and proposed developments. Site promoters were actively 
engaged with when making the plan, to ensure the infrastructure would support 
future developments. 
  
She further advised the Committee that the LCWIP aimed to lead behavioural 
changes by providing infrastructure to make cycling and walking safer and a more 
attractive option in busy urban areas. The consultancy work followed national 
guidance on cycle infrastructure design (LTN 1/20), which sought to achieve 
segregation of cycling and walking from cars wherever possible. Stakeholder 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 14 March 2023 

4 
 

engagement was a priority of the LCWIP also, to ensure that the needs of 
residents, interested parties and local Members would be met. This would involve 
understanding risks, such as private land ownership, and working to overcome 
them.  
  
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
43.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 19:40 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


